SENATE RESOLUTION 168

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Vanessa Pilkinton of Tennessee College of Applied Technology Dickson to the Tennessee board of regents.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, provides for the creation of the Tennessee board of regents; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, further provides that the governor shall appoint two faculty members to the Tennessee board of regents, each of whom shall serve a two-year term, the first of which shall be as a non-voting member before becoming a voting member the following year; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Vanessa Pilkinton of Tennessee College of Applied Technology Dickson to the Tennessee board of regents as a member to a term that will expire on June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, a lifelong Tennessean with more than thirty years in the dental field,

Vanessa Pilkinton is the Senior Dental Assisting Instructor at Tennessee College of Applied

Technology Dickson, where she has been employed for nineteen years; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pilkinton holds an associate degree and a Dental Assisting Diploma from Nashville State Community College. She is a certified dental assistant and has completed additional training at the University of Memphis and the Tennessee College of Applied Technology Knoxville; and

WHEREAS, Vanessa Pilkinton is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-8-201, provides that each member appointed by the governor to the Tennessee board of regents shall be confirmed by the senate; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that this body does hereby confirm
the appointment of Vanessa Pilkinton to the Tennessee board of regents for a term that will
expire on June 30, 2024.

- 2 - 011044